

SC No. 508/17
State Vs. Gulfam etc.
FIR No. 175/15
P.S. Malviya Nagar

07.02.2018

Present: Sh. Sanjay Kumar, Additional Public Prosecutor for State
Sh Amandeep Singh, Ld. Counsel for all accused persons
All accused present on bail
IO SI Sanjay in person

Ld. Counsel for the accused submitted that in the FIR as well as in the statement of victim Ayub, Kasif, Asif, Mehraj and Sheruddin, only the names of assailants mentioned are Gulfam, Arbaz, Irshad and Arif. Ld. Counsel submits that name of other accused Haji Anees, Amjad, Feroz and mobin were added in the undated statement of Nasreen Shama khan and Kherun.

IO SI Sanjay stated that the statement of Nasreen, Shama Khan and Kherun were recorded after two years of the incident and inadvertently he could not mention the date on statements of these witnesses.

Arguments on charge heard.

List the matter for order on charge on **09.02.2018**.

(Ajay Kumar Jain)
ASJ-02 (South)
New Delhi / 07.02.2018